Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council %

NHS

Eastern Cheshire
Clinical Commissioning Group

NHS

South Cheshire
Clinical Commissioning Group

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing
Board

Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 29th November, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2016.

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie North

Tel: 01270 686460

E-Mail: julie.north@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies



In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body
in question. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will
enable an informed answer to be given.

Cheshire and Merseyside Sustainability and Transformation Plan (Pages 9 - 68)
To consider the Cheshire and Merseyside Sustainability and Transformation Plan.

Better Care Fund 2016/17 - Q1 Report (Pages 69 - 74)

To consider the recommendations in respect of the Better Care Fund 2016/17 Q1 Report.
Children and Young People's Improvement Plan (Pages 75 - 90)

To receive a report updating the Board on progress against the Children and Young People’s
Improvement Plan

Promoting Population Influenza Vaccination and Arrangements for Vaccination
of Front-line Staff (Pages 91 - 102)

To consider a report concerning the promoting of population influenza vaccination and
arrangements for the vaccination of front-line Council staff.



Public Dofrent Pack Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 27th September, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3,
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Voting Members

Dr Andrew Wilson - South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (In the
Chair)

Clir J Clowes — Cheshire East Council

ClIr L Durham — Cheshire East Council

Kath O’'Dwyer — Executive Director of People’s Services, Cheshire East
Council

Mark Palethorpe - Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health,
Cheshire East Council

Dr P Bowen — Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group

Simon Whitehouse — South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Caroline O’'Brien — Healthwatch

Observers

Clir P Bates — Cheshire East Council
ClIr S Gardiner - Cheshire East Council
Clir S Corcoran - Cheshire East Council

Cheshire East Officers/others in attendance

Guy Kilminster — Head of Health Improvement, Cheshire East Council
Julie North — Senior Democratic Services Officer, Cheshire East Council
Lucy Heath - Consultant in Public Health, Cheshire East Council

Lauren Conway — Project Manager, Children's Improvement and
Development Cheshire East Council

Maureen Hills — Legal Services, Cheshire East Council

Michelle Creed — Associate Director of Quality & Safeguarding, South
Cheshire CCG & Vale Royal CCG

Sarah Smith — Corporate Commissioning Manager, Cheshire East Council

Councillors in attendance:

Clir L Wardlaw - Cheshire East Council
Clir L Jeuda - Cheshire East Council

Clir G Baxendale - Cheshire East Council
Apologies

Councillor Rachel Bailey, Jerry Hawker, Tom Knight and Mike Suarez.

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor S Corcoran declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his



30

31

32

Page 4

wife being a GP and a Director of South Cheshire and Vale Royal GP
Alliance Ltd.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.
PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION

Clir G Baxendale used public speaking time to address the Board
concerning the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust
consultation exercise on the reconfiguration of Adult and Older People’s
Mental Health Services in Central and Eastern Cheshire. He urged the
Board to oppose any proposal to close the Millbrook Unit at Macclesfield
Hospital. He stated that if the Millbrook Unit was closed, transport to
alternative units would be impossible. He asked to the Board to think
carefully of patients and carers when responding to the consultation.

It was noted that the Medical Director would be presenting the proposals
to an in public meeting of the NHS Eastern Cheshire governing body and
Eastern Cheshire CCG would seek some assurances in respect of this
issue.

Cllir L Jeuda used public speaking time to refer to the reorganisation of
hospitals in Cheshire and to ask how this would effect the residents of
Cheshire East. She asked whether the Health and Wellbeing Board would
be given the opportunity to comment if there was to be a reorganisation of
hospitals in the Cheshire East area.

Tracy Bullock, Mid Cheshire Hospital Foundation and Independent NHS
representative on the Board, responded to say that she was not aware of
any firm plans for a reorganisation in the area. Dr Paul Bowen reported
that any reo
[...]
hire and Merseyside have been working together over the last 4 months to develop further
the blueprint we set out in June to accelerate the implementation of the Five Year Forward View (5YFV) for our
Communities. We have come together to address head on the challenges we articulated then: that people are
living longer, but not always healthier, lives; that care is not always joined up for patients in their local community,
especially for the frail elderly and those with complex needs; that there is, as a result, an over-reliance on acute
hospital services that often does not provide the best setting for patients; that there is a need to support children,
young people and adults more effectively with their mental health challenges. At the same time, there is
enormous pressure on health and social care budgets.

We are clear that these issues require us to think much more radically about how best to address the problems
we face together, otherwise we will fail to support the needs of our Communities into the future. This document
summarises the plans developed to-date to address these challenges across all our different communities in
Cheshire and Merseyside and fall into 4 common themes:

+ support for people to live better quality lives by actively promoting the things we know have a really positive
effect on health and wellbeing;

+ working together with partners in local government and the voluntary sector to develop more joined up models
of care, outside of traditional acute hospitals, to give people the support they really need in the most
appropriate setting;

+ designing an acute care system for our communities that meets current modern standards and reduces
variation in quality;

* making ourselves more efficient by joining up non front-line functions and using the latest technology to
support people in their own homes;

Much of this work is already underway at local level but there is also still much to do. The role of the
Sustainability and Transformation P
[...]
 key members of staff from other duties, or without bringing in additional resource, is destined
to fail. The lack of transformation capacity and expertise released from within the system will result in momentum
being lost. We are at a watershed moment and the Membership Group has recently agreed to consider all
requests for capacity and skills in the light of insufficient progress being made to exploit the goodwill and
discretionary efforts of all those contributing to this plan to date.

57



Page 67

Appendices

Content Page #

Al: Enablers
Technology
Estates
Workforce
A2: Financial model highlights
A3: Communications and Engagement Plan

A3: Cross cutting Clinical Programme PIDs

58



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69 Aagenda Item 6

Cheshire East Council
Health & Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: 29t November 2016

Report of: Mark Palethorpe (Director of Adult Social Care)
Subject/Title: Better Care Fund 2016/17 — Q1 report

Portfolio Holder: Clir Janet Clowes (Adults and Integration)

Clir Paul Bates (Communities and Health)

1 Introduction

1.1 On 2" September 2016, Cheshire East submitted the 2016/17 quarter 1 BCF
return. The complete submission is attached to this paper. This return was
signed-off by ClIr Rachel Bailey as Chair of the Health & Wellbeing Board.

1.2  The purpose of this paper is to provide Health & Wellbeing Board with a
summary of the key points arising from the return, and to recommend next
steps to improve performance within the Cheshire East health and social care
system.

1.3  The paper will look at the following in turn:

¢ National conditions

e Income and expenditure
e Metrics

e Additional measures

o Next steps

2 Recommendations

2.1 The following recommendations are made:

2.1.1 HWB is asked to note the contents of the quarter BCF report
2.1.2 HWB is asked to note the areas of improvement

2.1.3 HWB is asked to note the areas where performance has not improved and
commitment from all partners to collectively addr
[...]
ng NELs and DTOCs at a national level. Health and social care
colleagues are working hard together to address these challenges.

9.3 BCF will continue for at least two more years in Cheshire East, with a 2-year
planning cycle for 2017-2019 commencing in November 2016.

9.4 The HWB is asked to support the recommendations in Section 2.

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting:

Name: Caroline Baines

Designation: Strategic Commissioning Manager
Tel No: 01270 686248

Email: caroline.baines@cheshireeast.gov.uk



mailto:caroline.baines@cheshireeast.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75 Agenda ltem 7

REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: 29" November 2016

Report of: Kath O’Dwyer, Director of People’s Services and Deputy Chief
Executive
Subject/Title: Children and Young People’s Improvement Plan Update

1 Report Summary

1.1.  This report updates the Health and Wellbeing Board on the progress against
the Children and Young People’s Improvement Plan.

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

a) Note the progress achieved against the Improvement Plan, as set out at
Appendix 1 and 2, respectively; and

b) Note that the new Improvement Plan for 2017 will be presented to the
Health and Wellbeing Board for endorsement in January 2017.

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is the accountable body for the Improvement
Plan and has a responsibility to ensure that sufficient progress is being made
to address the 25 recommendations for improvement identified by Ofsted in its
2015 inspection report of Children’s Services.

4 Background and Options

4.1 The Improvement Action Plan was endorsed by the Health and Wellbeing
Board in November 2015 and subsequently approved by the Department for
Education (DfE). The Health and Wellbeing Board has subsequently received
a number of updates around progress against the plan. Appendix 1 provides
an annual review of progress since the inspection in July 2015. This review
will inform the development of the new Improvement Plan for 2017. Appendix
2 sets out progress against the key quantitative measures to assess impact of
the plan.

4.2 Progress against the plan is set out under the four key objectives below:

e Embedding listening to and acting on the voice of children and young people
throughout services

e Ensuring frontline practice is consistently good, effective and outcome
focused

Version 8



4.3

5

Page 76

Improving senior management oversight of the impact of services on children
and young people

Ensuring the partnership effectively protects and ensures good outcomes for
all children and young people in Cheshire East

In summary, significant activity has taken place since the inspection, and a
number of recommendations have now been fully met. The remaining
recommendations concern the key cornerstones of practice and providing a
consistently good quality of practice, which will require a longer timeframe to
achieve the shift in culture and practice to ensure services reach the ‘good’
level achieved by the Adoption Service. A number of expressions of interest
have been submitted to the DfE’s Innovation Fund to implement a new model
of practice across the service. This will be the focus of the Improvement Plan
for 2017, which will be presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board in
January 2017.

Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the
report writer:

Name: Gill Betton

Designation: Head of Service, Children’s Development & Partnerships
Tel No: 07764 166262

Email: gill.betton@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Version 8


mailto:gill.betton@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 77

Cheshire East
Children and Young People’s

Improvement Plan

' | Creating a
b £ great place to

be young

Progress Report July 2016



Page 78

Improvement Progress Report July 2016

Overview of this Report:

This report reviews our progress to dat
[...]
 report provides a summary of the Councils work to raise awareness of
the Department of Health (DOH), Public Health England (PHE) and NHS
England (NHSE) winter Flu Vaccination Programme 2016/17.

1.2.  This work fits with the Councils Corporate Plan 2016 - 2020:

Health — Safeguarding the vulnerable and providing appropriate care that
helps people live well and for longer.

1.3. The eligible vulnerable groups for this programme are identified in section
4.2 of this report and some of the local initiatives to raise awareness of this
national programme across the life course are set out in Appendix 1.

1.4. The report also describes how the flu vaccine is being offered to front-line
staff in 2016/17, and suggests a review of this and the wider promotional
work to inform next years approach.

2. Recommendation

2.1. To acknowledge the Directorates work and that of the Health and Safety
Team.

2.2. All staff who work in children’s and adult’s services should be encouraged
and empowered to endorse and promote flu vaccination.

2.3. To advise of any further areas of awareness raising that are required.

2.4. To support a review of learning from this years work to develop proposals
for the 2017/18 Flu Vaccination Programme and Council vaccination
scheme for reporting to Peoples DMT.

1|Page



Page 92

3. Other Options Considered
3.1.

No alternative considerations are identified, as this is a national programme
and is of importance to the local Health and Care economy (ensuing that
the vaccination programme is accessed by vulnerable groups would
minimise the risk of health complications which may lead to additional
health or care interventions being required).

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. In 2015/16, over 93,000 residents of Cheshire East received their annual free
flu vaccination, with more than 1,000 jabs being given every day. Most flu
vaccines are given between late September and early November to provide

people with protection in case the flu season arrives early in December.

4.2. In 2016/17, the following individuals are advised to have flu vaccination:

All children aged two to seven on 31 August 2016 (This includes all
children of appropriate age in school years 1, 2, and 3, even if their age
falls outside the birth cohorts specified. This also includes all children in
the relevant age cohort irrespective of whether they attend school).
Those aged six months to under 65 years in clinical risk groups
Pregnant women

Those aged 65 years and over

Those in long-stay residential care homes

Carers

Frontline health and social care workers should be provided flu
vaccination by their employer. This includes general practice staff.

4.3. Most flu vaccinations are delivered by the NHS in general practices,
community pharmacies and other settings. Although vaccine uptake in
Cheshire East among people aged 65 and over was 76.0% last year (5%
higher than England), fewer than half of pregnant women and young children
were vaccinated. (See Appendix 3)

4.4.

4.5.

Pregnant women have a seven times higher risk of dying from flu than non-

pregnant women. This is why all pregnant women should be offered the flu
vaccination including those who become pregnant during the flu season. Flu
is the most frequent single cause of death in pregnancy.

A recent Joint Strategic Needs Assessment has identified the following
priorities for enhancing public protection through vaccination:

e Maintain the high levels of annual flu jabs in people aged 65 and over
¢ Increase uptake among those who are at-risk from pre-existing health
problems - their uptake in Cheshire East was only 50.8% last year
e Particular initiatives are needed in the town of Crewe to increase flu

vaccination uptake among pregnant women and pre-school children
¢ Increase flu vaccination uptake among people who are very old,
particularly those who are aged 85 and over

2|Page



4.6.

4.7.

4.8.

4.9.

4.10.

4.11.

4.12.

4.13.

Page 93

¢ Increase uptake in people with dem

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 29th November, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Voting Members
Cllr Rachel Bailey (Chairman)
Cllr J Clowes – Cheshire East Council
Cllr L Durham – Cheshire East Council
Nigel Moorhouse –  Cheshire East Council (Substitute for Kath O’Dwyer)
Mark Palethorpe - Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health, 
Cheshire East Council
Simon Whitehouse – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Caroline O’Brien –  Healthwatch
Non-voting Members
Charlotte Simpson – Acting DPH, Cheshire East Council
Tom Knight – NHS England

Observers 
Cllr P Bates – Cheshire East Council
Cllr S Gardiner - Cheshire East Council
Cllr S Corcoran - Cheshire East Council

Cheshire East Officers/others in attendance
Caroline Baines – Commissioning Manager Health and Social Care/BCF, 
Cheshire East Council
Neeru Ramkisssoon – Legal Services, Cheshire East Council
Guy Kilminster – Corporate Manager Health Improvement, Cheshire East 
Council
Julie North – Senior Democratic Services Officer Cheshire East Council

Councillors in attendance:
Cllr J Saunders– Cheshire East Council

Apologies

M Suarez, Dr A Wilson, J Hawker and K O'Dwyer.

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Corcoran declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his 
wife being a GP and a Director of South Cheshire and Vale Royal GP 
Alliance Ltd.

Cllr J Clowes declared that she had been asked to represent Adult and 
Social Care on the Sustainability and Transformation Plan. 



37 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

38 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to use the public 
speaking facility.

39 CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN 

Jon Develing, Senior Responsible Officer, Cheshire and Wirral Local 
Delivery System, attended the meeting and presented the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). 

Partners across Cheshire and Merseyside had been working together over 
the past four months to develop further the blueprint set out in June to 
accelerate the implementation of the Five Year Forward View for  
communities. They had come together to address the challenges: that 
people are living longer, but not always healthier, lives; that care was not 
always joined up for patients in their local community, especially for the 
frail elderly and those with complex needs; that there was, as a result, an 
over-reliance on acute hospital services that often did not provide the best 
setting for patients; that there was a need to support children, young 
people and adults more effectively with their mental health challenges. At 
the same time, there were enormous pressures on health and social care 
budgets. It was clear that these issues required much more radical 
thinking about how best to address the problems faced, in order to support 
the needs of communities into the future. The Plan summarised the plans 
developed to-date to address these challenges across all the different 
communities in Cheshire and Merseyside, which fell into four common 
themes:-

 Support for people to live better quality lives by actively promoting 
the things we know have a really positive effect on health and 
wellbeing; 

 Working together with partners in local government and the 
voluntary sector to develop more joined up models of care, outside 
of traditional acute hospitals, to give people the support they really 
need in the most appropriate setting; 

 Designing an acute care system for our communities that meets 
current modern standards and reduces variation in quality; 

 Making ourselves more efficient by joining up non front-line 
functions and using the latest technology to support people in their 
own homes. 



Much of this work was already underway at local level, but there was still 
much to do. The role of the STP for Cheshire and Merseyside was to co-
ordinate efforts, ensuring that the best ideas and expertise were promoted 
to provide for the needs of the whole region in the future. It would be 
necessary to consider more efficient ways of working and also to look at a 
governance and decision making framework for the STP.  

It was noted that the STP contained a series of scenarios and this was not 
necessarily what would happen and that the various options would need to 
be tested. It was proposed to hold a series of consultation events and 
workshops in the future in order to engage with people as definitive plans 
were developed.

Following the presentation, members of the Board raised a number of 
comments and questions:-

 The Chairman thanked Mr Develing for his presentation and 
welcomed his comments. She referred to Section 2, at page 7 of 
the Plan, “Our Cheshire and Merseyside Strategy”, which 
highlighted that often good strategies were developed, with clear 
benefits, but were not ultimately achieved and the need for a 
detailed plan to oversee real delivery, which would be monitored 
through its various stages. She reported that her Leaders’ Board 
had scoped how they could work together on this matter. 

 Concern was expressed concerning the potential impact of the “top 
down” approach of the Plan.

 Reference was made to the Kings Fund Report that summarised 
the approach used in the United States and their development of 
Accountable Care Organisations (ACO), the basic concept of an 
ACO being that a group of providers agreed to take responsibility 
for providing all care for a given population, for a defined period of 
time under a contractual arrangement with a commissioner. 
Providers were held accountable for achieving a set of pre-agreed 
quality outcomes within a given budget or expenditure target. 

 It was felt that the Plan contained a lot of platitudes and required 
more detail and that this should be addressed in any rewrite of the 
Plan.

 The clear statement from North Mersey in respect of the Royal 
Liverpool and Aintree merger, at page 17 of the Plan, was 
welcomed.

 Examples of where Acute Trusts worked together were provided, 
but it was queried whether there would be a mechanism to compel 
them to do so. It was noted that there were a series of scenarios in 
the STP and that they would be held to account. However, the 
governance arrangements had not yet been identified and it would 



be necessary to agree on a decision making process. It was also 
noted that there were patient flows across Cheshire and Wirral and 
from outside the area and this would have an impact on acute care 
systems.

 Reference was made to the fact that social care was not factored in 
as part of the STP. It was noted that there would need to be a 
programmed approach in respect of social care and an attempt was 
being made to bring social care and adult care together. It would be 
helpful to have a Cheshire and Wirral approach to this and to 
consider the challenges that would have to be faced.

 With reference to funding, it was queried as to whether, if one Local 
Delivery System overspent, the other LDS’s would have to bail it 
out. It was noted that the governance around this had not yet been 
developed, however if there was to be a Cheshire and Merseyside 
STP ‘control total’ there ought to be the ability to move funding?

 It was suggested that the focus of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
should be on connecting together and on how the Local Authority 
and other partners should work together to bring about change and 
to implement and deliver this.

 It was noted that the Alcohol, Hypertension and Anti-Microbial 
Resistance work-streams provided a good example of where there 
had been a successful Cheshire and Merseyside approach.

 It was commented that although the STP was a public document, it 
was not currently a public facing document. A public facing 
document would need to be developed to meet the challenges and 
would need to contain more detail. 

 Further comments were made concerning the need to look at the 
different levels of planning which were currently in existence, 
including the CCGs, which had delegated responsibilities. It was felt 
that there was also an opportunity for community pharmacies to 
play a part.

 It was suggested that, if the STP process was to be taken forward, 
it would be necessary to get the Comms right and that there should 
be a Comms Strategy, as part of the process. 

 It was noted that the STP only covered clinical issues and did not 
refer to issues such as mental health. It was considered that it 
should look at the wider issues. 

 It was thought vital to consider the provision of a framework for the 
commissioning of  voluntary/third sector services. It was suggested 
that this issue should be discussed at the joint meeting of the three 



Health and Wellbeing Boards in Cheshire and Wirral, to take place 
on 14 February.

 It was considered important to look at the wider preventative 
strategies, for example on alcohol, and not to lose sight of the large 
piece of work being carried out through the NHS on prevention.

RESOLVED

1. That the Cheshire and Merseyside Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan and, in particular the Local Delivery Plan for 
Cheshire and Wirral be received and the comments made be noted.

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board provide oversight and local 
accountability for the development and implementation of the Plan 
as it relates to Cheshire East, to ensure the proposals and impacts 
meet the needs of the Borough’s residents.

3. That the Board calls for a full engagement and consultation strategy 
to be developed by NHS partners, to ensure that the proposed 
changes are shaped by service users, residents and wider 
stakeholders.

4. That the Sustainability and Transformation Plan be a standing item 
on future agendas.

40 BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17 - QUARTER 1 REPORT 

On 2 September 2016, Cheshire East had submitted the 2016/17 quarter 1 
Better Care Fund (BCF) return.  The return had been signed-off by Cllr 
Rachel Bailey, as Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

Consideration was given to a report, the purpose of which was to provide 
the Board with a summary of the key points arising from the return and to 
recommend next steps to improve performance within the Cheshire East 
health and social care system. The paper looked at national conditions, 
income and expenditure, metrics, additional measures and the next steps.

It was noted that good progress was being made across the system, to 
fully meet the national conditions. Performance metrics were variable, with 
some positives, but other areas were proving to be more challenging, such 
as Non-elective Admissions(NELs) and Delayed Transfer of Care(DToC). 
However, this was not unique to Cheshire East, as recently published BCF 
national data showed deteriorating NELs and DToCs at a national level. 
Health and social care colleagues were working hard together to address 
these challenges. 

BCF would continue for at least two more years in Cheshire East, with a  
two year planning cycle for 2017-2019, commencing in November 2016. 



In considering the report, the Board noted that there had been some 
interesting results when looking at the national figures and some positive 
results for those who have invested in the BCF and it was suggested that it 
would be useful to look at this in more detail. 

S Whitehouse made reference to the significant challenges evidenced in 
the performance metrics, particularly around the deficit in hospital levels 
and what could be afforded. South Cheshire CCG would wish the Board to 
commit to review and understand this issue at an early stage and to 
commit to paying the minimum contribution to the BCF in the following 
year.

RESOLVED

1. That the contents of the quarter Better Care Fund report be noted.  

2. That the areas of improvement be noted.

3. That the areas where performance has not improved and 
commitment from all partners to collectively address this in the 
coming months be noted.

4. That the recommended next steps to improve performance where 
needed be supported.

5. That the two-year planning of the Better Care Fund for Cheshire 
East for 2017-19 be supported.

41 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report updating the Board on the progress 
against the Children and Young People’s Improvement Plan.

The Health and Wellbeing Board was the accountable body for the 
Improvement Plan and had a responsibility to ensure that sufficient 
progress was being made to address the 25 recommendations for 
improvement identified by Ofsted in its 2015 inspection report of Children’s 
Services.

The Improvement Action Plan had been endorsed by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in November 2015 and subsequently approved by the 
Department for Education. The Board had subsequently received a 
number of updates around progress against the plan.  Appendix 1 of the 
report provided an annual review of progress since the inspection in July 
2015. This review would inform the development of the new Improvement 
Plan for 2017. Appendix 2 of the report set out progress against the key 
quantitative measures to assess impact of the plan.



RESOLVED

1. That the progress achieved against the Improvement Plan, as set 
out at Appendix 1 and 2 of the report, respectively, be noted

2. That it be noted that the new Improvement Plan for 2017 would be 
presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board for endorsement in 
May 2017.  

42 PROMOTING POPULATION INFLUENZA VACCINATION AND 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR VACCINATION OF FRONT-LINE STAFF 

Consideration was given to a report providing a summary of the Council’s 
work to raise awareness of the Department of Health (DOH), Public Health 
England (PHE) and NHS England (NHSE) winter Flu Vaccination 
Programme 2016/17.

This work fitted with the Council’s Corporate Plan 2016 – 2020 objective: 
Health – Safeguarding the vulnerable and providing appropriate care that 
helps people live well and for longer.

The eligible vulnerable groups for this programme were identified in 
section 4.2 of the report and some of the local initiatives to raise 
awareness of this national programme across the life course were set out 
in Appendix 1 to the report.

The report also described how the flu vaccine was being offered to front-
line staff in 2016/17 and suggested a review of this and the wider 
promotional work to inform the following year’s approach. 

In 2016/17, the following individuals were advised to have flu vaccination: 

 All children aged two to seven on 31 August 2016
 Those aged six months to under 65 years in clinical risk groups 
 Pregnant women 
 Those aged 65 years and over 
 Those in long-stay residential care homes 
 Carers 
 Frontline health and social care workers should be provided flu 

vaccination by their employer. This includes general practice staff.

Most flu vaccinations were delivered by the NHS in general practices, 
community pharmacies and other settings. Although vaccine uptake in 
Cheshire East among people aged 65 and over was 76.0% in the previous 
year (5% higher than England), fewer than half of pregnant women and 
young children were vaccinated. Pregnant women had a seven times 
higher risk of dying from flu than non-pregnant women.

During consideration of the report it was suggested that the Board may 
wish to consider alternative approaches to uptake of the vaccine. It was 



also felt that it would be useful to know the figures in terms of the amount 
of  pregnant women who were offered the vaccine, uptake and deaths. It 
was felt that consideration should be given to ensuring a co-ordinated 
approach across partners, in order to achieve the right outcomes in terms 
of uptake.

It was agreed that a report should be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Board, providing a final assessment of the data, including the points raised 
by the Board. 

RESOLVED

1. That the Directorate’s work and that of the Health and Safety Team 
be acknowledged. 

2. That all staff who work in children’s and adult’s services be 
encouraged and empowered to endorse and promote flu 
vaccination.

3. That a review of learning from the current year’s work to develop 
proposals for the 2017/18 Flu Vaccination Programme and Council 
vaccination scheme for reporting to Peoples DMT be supported.

4. That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Board, 
providing a final assessment of the data, including the points raised 
by the Board. 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.55 pm

Councillor R Bailey
(Chairman)


